

[ 3330 ]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**THURSDAY ,THE FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**



**:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 10187 OF 2024**

**Between:**

Pi Data Centers Pvt. Ltd, Having its registered office at Pi Data Centers Private Limited, Survey 49/P, Plot 12, IT Layout, Auto Nagar, Mangalagiri, Guntur (Dist), Andhra Pradesh-522503. Rep by its Chief Revenue Officer and Global Marketing Head and Authorized Signatory Mr. Debmalya Dey Roy

**Petitioners**

**AND**

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Finance and Planning, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh,
2. e - Pragati Authority, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Infosight Building, Survey No.78/2, Near Pathuru Road Junction, NH-16 service Road, Tadepalli-522501, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate Sri VIVEK CHANDRA SEKHAR S presented this Petition under Article 226 of

the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ, Order or Direction

- a. declaring the action of the Respondents in withholding the admitted amount of Rs 62,60,95,117.92/- Crores payable by the Respondents to the Petitioner for the services rendered by the Petitioner to the Respondents towards procurement of cloud and infrastructure services for hosting the applications and services developed at "e-Pragati Authority" for various Departments of Government of Andhra Pradesh and integration of the existing applications of the Government of Andhra Pradesh as illegal, arbitrary, against principles of natural justice and violative of the Fundamental Rights guaranteed to the Petitioners under Articles 14 and 19(1)(g) of the Constitution of India
- b. consequently, direct the Respondents to immediately disburse the pending admitted bill amounts of Rs. 62,60,95,117.92/- Crores to the Petitioner along with interest calculated at 24% p.a.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri VIVEK CHANDRA SEKHAR S Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Finance & Planning for the Respondent No.1 directed issue of fresh notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

e - Pragati Authority, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Infosight Building, Survey No.78/2, Near Pathuru Road Junction, NH-16 service Road, Tadepalli-522501, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition

and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted within two weeks. ✓

**The Court made the following: ORDER**

**Issue fresh notice to the respondent No.2.**

**List the matter after two (02) weeks.**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR  
SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. e - Pragati Authority, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Infosight Building, Survey No.78/2, Near Pathuru Road Junction, NH-16 service Road, Tadepalli-522501, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. VIVEK CHANDRA SEKHAR S Advocate [OPUC] ✓
3. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT] ✓
4. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**TRR,J**

**DATED:05/02/2026**

**LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO (02) WEEKS**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.10187 of 2024**

