



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)



THURSDAY, THE 6<sup>th</sup> DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA NO. 1 OF 2026

IN

WRIT PETITION NO: 10187/2024

**Between:**

Pi Data Centers Pvt. Ltd., Having its registered office at Pi Data Centers Private Limited Survey 49/P, Plot 12, IT Layout, Auto Nagar, Mangalagiri, Guntur (Dist). Andhra Pradesh - 522503. Rep by its Chief Revenue Officer and Global Marketing Head and Authorized Signatory Mr. Debmalya Dey Roy

...Petitioner

**AND**

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Finance and Planning, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. e Pragati Authority, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Infosight Building, Survey No.78/2, Near Pathuru Road Junction, NH-16 service Road, Tadepalli - 522501, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Respondents

Petition under Section 151 of CPC r/w Order 5 Rule 20 of CPC, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the petitioner to effect substituted service upon Respondent No. 2 by way of publication in an English and/or Telugu daily Newspaper having wide circulation, or in such manner as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the interests of justice.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S.Vivek Chandra Sekhar, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP For Finance and Planning for Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

“For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, this application is ordered. Petitioner is permitted to take out notice on the respondents by way of paper publication in Eenadu City Edition in Guntur District of Andhra Pradesh and file a memo proof of service before the registry.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- U.SRIDEVI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR  
  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri Vivek Chandra Sekhar S, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Finance & Planning High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
3. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATE:06/08/2026

POST ON 03.09.2026

ORDER

IA NO.1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO. 10187 OF 2024



DIRECTION